OPRF Hockey Parent Survey 2016-2017

OPRF Hockey Club Parent Survey
March 5th 2017, 10:09 pm CST

Q2.1 - Which team was your player on for the 2016-2017 season?

44%

6%

B varsity Bov

# Answer % Count
1 Varsity 44% 15
2 N 56% 19

Total 100% 34



Q2.2 - [OPTIONAL] What position does your player play?

# Answer
1 Forward
2 Defense
3 Goalie

Total

%

48%
39%
13%
100%

Count

11

23



Q3.1 - The tryout schedule was clearly communicated.

# Answer
1 Strongly Agree
2 Agree
3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree
5 Strongly disagree

Total

%

50%
50%
0%
0%
0%
100%

Count

16
16

32



Q3.2 - The format of tryouts was appropriate (2 clinics, 3 tryout nights).

19%:
29%
10% ——
42% -
@ strongly Agree [ Agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly Agree 29% 9
2 Agree 42% 13
3 Neither agree nor disagree 10% 3
4 Disagree 19% 6
5 Strongly disagree 0% 0

Total 100% 31



Q3.3 - Evaluators and coaches provided clear expectations prior to and during tryouts.

A~ W

13%

28%:

19% -

@ strongly Agree [ Agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree

Answer

Strongly Agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%

6%
34%
19%
28%
13%
100%

Count

11

32



Q3.4 - Feedback provided to my player by coaches and evaluators during and after tryouts
was constructive and meaningful.

8% - 3%

- 20%
38%
25%
. Strongly Agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly Agree 3% 1
2 Agree 25% 8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 25% 8
4 Disagree 38% 12
5 Strongly disagree 9% 3

Total 100% 32



Q3.5 - Communication about team selections was clear and appropriate.

13% : : 13%

22%
38%
169%
@ strongly Agree [ Agree Neither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly Agree 13% 4
2 Agree 38% 12
3 Neither agree nor disagree 16% 5
4 Disagree 22% 7
5 Strongly disagree 13% 4

Total 100% 32



Q4.1 - Team Practices focused on the fundamental philosophy, skills, and knowledge
essential to the sport.

u A~ W

3% -

28%:

3%

. Strongly Agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree

Answer

Strongly Agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%

10%
28%
31%
28%
3%
100%

Count

©® NV 0O W

29



Q4.2 - There was an evident and well-organized practice schedule with specific objectives
for player and team development throughout the program.

105
3T
3T%
1% -
. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree - Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 10% 3
2 Agree 37% 11
3 Neither agree nor disagree 17% 5
4 Disagree 37% 11
5 Strongly disagree 0% 0

Total 100% 30



Q4.3 - Team practices were designed to build progressive mastery of player skills
throughout the season.

u A~ W

3% -

33%0

. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

10%:

. Disagree . Strongly disagree

%

10%
27%
27%
33%
3%
100%

Count

10

30



Q4.4 - Team practices successfully balanced individual player development while also
focusing on competitive team play.

u A~ W

™ -

2T7%0

33%0

. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

7%

. Disagree . Strongly disagree

%

7%
27%
33%
27%
7%
100%

Count

30



Q4.5 - Team practices improved players' overall skills and fitness for the hockey season.

A~ W

2% —

23%

. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

@ Dizagree [ Strongly disagree

%

7%
43%
23%
27%
0%
100%

Count

13

30



Q4.6 - There was enough scheduled team practice with team coaches (Varsity Tues/Thurs;
JV Tues/Wed).

19%:
20% —
6%
45%
. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 19% 6
2 Agree 45% 14
3 Neither agree nor disagree 6% 2
4 Disagree 29% 9
5 Strongly disagree 0% 0

Total 100% 31



Q4.7 - Monday night skates were well organized, prompt and well prepared.

A~ W

13% : — 1

— 29%
29%
19%:
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree

Answer %
Strongly agree 10%
Agree 29%
Neither agree nor disagree 19%
Disagree 29%
Strongly disagree 13%

Total 100%

Count

31



Q4.8 - Monday night skates improved players' overall skills and fitness for the hockey

season.

165

23%

169%

. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree

# Answer
1 Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree
5 Strongly disagree

Total

- 10%

39%

. Disagree . Strongly disagree

%

10%
35%
16%
23%
16%
100%

Count

11

31



Q4.9 - Dryland workouts were well organized, prompt and well prepared.

6% - 139
6%
29%
45%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 13% 4
2 Agree 45% 14
3 Neither agree nor disagree 29% 9
4 Disagree 6% 2
5 Strongly disagree 6% 2

Total 100% 31



Q4.10 - Dryland workouts improved players' overall fitness and strength for the hockey

season.

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%

13%
39%
26%
16%

6%

100%

Count

12

31



Q5.1 - The number of non-league (pre-season/holiday/travel) tournaments was
appropriate for the season.

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 13% 4
2 Agree 75% 24
3 Neither agree nor disagree 9% 3
4 Disagree 3% 1
5 Strongly disagree 0% 0

Total 100% 32



Q5.2 - Nashville was an appropriate distance for a travel tournament.

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 13% 4
2 Agree 44% 14
3 Neither agree nor disagree 22% 7
4 Disagree 16% 5
5 Strongly disagree 6% 2

Total 100% 32



Q7.1 - The Hockey Director established development plans for all teams and overall OPRF
Hockey program development.

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 7% 2
2 Agree 28% 8
3 Neither agree nor disagree 28% 8
4 Disagree 17% 5
5 Strongly disagree 21% 6

Total 100% 29



Q7.2 - The Hockey Director clearly communicated the development plans for all teams

and overall OPRF Hockey program development to all players and their families.

u A~ W

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%

10%
27%
20%
20%
23%
100%

Count

N O O 00 W

30



Q7.3 - The Hockey Director set and communicated clear expectations for my player's

development.

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%
6%
23%
23%
19%
29%

100%

Count

31



Q7.4 - The Hockey Director consistently modeled a high standard of behavior, attitude,
and sportsmanship.

u A~ W

189%

10% —

23% -

. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

. Disagree . Strongly disagree

%

13%
35%
23%
10%
19%
100%

Count

11

31



Q7.5 - The Hockey Director was fair and consistent in disciplinary action.

A~ W

14%

3%

48%:

. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

10%:

24%:

@ Dizagree [ Strongly disagree

%

10%
24%
48%
3%
14%
100%

Count

29



Q7.6 - The Hockey Director communicated effectively with all coaches (JV and Varsity).

# Answer
1 Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Neither agree nor disagree
4 Disagree
5 Strongly disagree

Total

%

7%
14%
52%
7%
21%
100%

Count

29



Q7.7 - The Hockey Director has effectively made strategic decisions to advance overall

OPRF Hockey Club hockey program development.

A~ W

Answer

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Total

%
6%
35%
19%
13%
26%

100%

Count

11

31



Q8.1 - | receive the information | need about practice and game schedules and OPRF Club

events.

# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 53% 17
2 Agree 44% 14
3 Neither agree nor disagree 3% 1
4 Disagree 0% 0
5 Strongly disagree 0% 0

Total 100% 32



Q8.2 - | visit the oprfhockey.com web site site to to find information | need about the club
and the teams.

# Answer % Count
1 often 25% 8
2 sometimes 72% 23
3 never 3% 1

Total 100% 32



Q8.3 - | follow scores on the the OPRF Hockey Twitter feed when | am not at games.

# Answer % Count
1 often 53% 17
2 sometimes 22% 7
3 never 25% 8

Total 100% 32



Q8.4 - | use the OPRF Hockey FaceBook page to keep up-to-date about games and events.

# Answer % Count
1 often 6% 2
2 sometimes 31% 10
3 never 63% 20

Total 100% 32



Q8.5 - My experience with the OPRF Hockey club overall has been:

# Answer % Count
1 positive 66% 21
2 neutral 28% 9
3 negative 6% 2

Total 100% 32



Q9.1 - To what extent has your player improved this season in skating?

# Answer % Count

1 shovx{ed significant 10% 3
improvement

) §howed some 48% 15
improvement

3 stayed the same 39% 12

4 regressed a bit 3% 1

s showed significant loss of 0% 0

skill
Total 100% 31



Q9.2 - To what extent has your player improved this season in stick handling and passing?

20%
AT%
43%
. showed significant improvement - showed some improvement stayed the same
. regressed a bit . showed significant loss of skill
# Answer % Count
showed significant
1 edsis 20% 6
improvement
showed some
2 . 43% 13
improvement
3 stayed the same 37% 11
4 regressed a bit 0% 0
showed significant loss of
5 & 0% 0

skill
Total 100% 30



Q9.3 - To what extent has your player improved this season in shooting?

™ -

33%: —_—

@ showed significant improvement [ showed some improvement

. regressed a bit . showed significant loss of skill

# Answer

showed significant

improvement
) showed some
improvement
3 stayed the same
4 regressed a bit
5 showed significant loss of

skill
Total

%

13%

47%

33%

7%

0%

100%

13%a

475

stayed the same

Count

14

10

30



Q9.4 - To what extent has your player improved this season in body contact and angling?

™ -

370 =

@ showed significant improvement [ showed some improvement

. regressed a bit . showed significant loss of skill

# Answer

showed significant

improvement
) showed some
improvement
3 stayed the same
4 regressed a bit
5 showed significant loss of

skill
Total

%

20%

37%

37%

7%

0%

100%

stayed the same

Count

11

11

30



Q9.5 - To what extent has your player improved in knowledge and understanding of the
game?

13%
42% o
45%
' showed significant improvement - showed some improvement stayed the same
) regressed abit [ showed significant loss of skill
# Answer % Count
showed significant
1 ed sig 13% 4
improvement
showed some
2 . 45% 14
improvement
3 stayed the same 42% 13
4 regressed a bit 0% 0
showed significant loss of
5 & 0% 0

skill
Total 100% 31



Q6.13 - My player has improved as a hockey player this season as a result of working with
these coaches.

6% - 13%
6%
29%
45%%
. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Answer % Count
1 Strongly agree 13% 4
2 Agree 45% 14
3 Neither agree nor disagree 29% 9
4 Disagree 6% 2
5 Strongly disagree 6% 2

Total 100% 31



Coaching by Team

OPRF Hockey Club Parent Survey
March 5th 2017, 10:10 pm CST

Q2.1 - Which team was your player on for the 2016-2017 season?

B varsity Bov

55.86%
# Answer
1 Varsity
2 1\

Total

%

44.12%
55.88%
100%

Count

15
19
34



Q2.2 - [OPTIONAL] What position does your player play?

B8.33% -

D0.00%: -

Varsity

Question

Forward
Defense

Goalie

41.67%

@ rorward [ Defense

Varsity
45.45% 5
66.67% 6
33.33% 1

18.18%:

27.2T%

Goalie

Y

54.55%
33.33%
66.67%

Total

11



Q6.1 - The coach treated all players in a positive and respectful way.

# Question Varsity 1\
1 Strongly agree 23.08% 3 0.00%
2 Agree 38.46% 5 47.06%
3 Neither agree 15.38% 2 29.41%
nor disagree
4 Disagree 15.38% 2 23.53%
5 Strongly 7.69% 1 0.00%
disagree
Total Total 13 Total
Varsity JV
T.60%
23.08%: 23.53%
15.38%
AT.06%:
15.38%:

29.41%

38.46%

. Strongly agree . Agree MNeither agree nor disagree . Disagree - Strongly disagree



Q6.2 - The coach modeled good sportsmanship and appropriate behavior with respect to
opponents and game officials.

Varsity JV
T.69% 1.11%%:
23.08% 22.22%
15.38%:
T.60%
— 46.15% 66.67%
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 42.86% 3 57.14% 4 7
agree
2 Agree 33.33% 6 66.67% 12 18
3 Neither agree 33.33% 1 66.67% 2 3
nor disagree
4 Disagree 100.00% 2 0.00% 0 2
5 strongly 100.00% 1 0.00% 0 1

disagree



Q6.3 - The coach consistently demonstrated a proper perspective on winning vs. losing.

Varsity JV
T.68% 5.56%
; 15.238%
T 27.78%
nStl 38.89%
53.85% 27.78%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\ Total
1 strongly 66.67% 2 33.33% 1 3
agree
2 Agree 50.00% 7 50.00% 7 14
3 Neither agree 28.57% 2 71.43% 5 7
nor disagree
4 Disagree 16.67% 1 83.33% 5 6
5 strongly 100.00% 1 0.00% 0 1

disagree



Q6.4 - The coach effectively created successful team dynamics.

Varsity JV
8.33%
22.22% 16.67%a
16.67T%: 33.33%
22.22%
16.6T%:
25.00% LB
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 100.00% 4 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 50.00% 3 50.00% 3
3 Neither agree 33.33% 2 66.67% 4
nor disagree
4 Disagree 22.22% 2 77.78% 7
5 strongly 20.00% 1 80.00% 4

disagree

Total



Q6.5 - The coach maintained discipline as needed in a positive and effective way.

Varsity JV
16.67%a
25.00%
33.33%0 27.78%
16.67%%
A1.67%: 38.B9%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 62.50% 5 37.50% 3
3 Neither agree 57.14% 4 42.86% 3
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 7
5 strongly 0.00% 0 100.00% 5

disagree



Q6.6 - The coach effectively communicated his expectations to players.

Varsity JV
8.33% 5.56%
25.00% 22.22%
38.B9%
A1.67T% i
25.00% 33.33°%%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 42.86% 3 57.14% 4
3 Neither agree 45.45% 5 54.55% 6
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 7
5 strongly 50.00% 1 50.00% 1

disagree

Total



Q6.7 - The coach was organized, prompt, and well prepared for games and practices.

Varsity JV
T.68%
23.08%
27.78%
b8
T2.22%
69.23%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 40.91% 9 59.09% 13
3 Neither agree 16.67% 1 83.33% 5
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

disagree

Total

22



Q6.8 - The coach effectively taught the game of hockey, including fundamental skills,
positioning, and hockey sense.

Varsity JV
1S 23.08%: 22.22%
44 44%;
23.08%:
38.46%: Sak
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 38.46% 5 61.54% 8
3 Neither agree 33.33% 3 66.67% 6
nor disagree
4 Disagree 33.33% 2 66.67% 4
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

disagree

Total

13



Q6.9 - The coach provided consistent feedback regarding skill development to my player

throughout the season.

Varsity

T.69%

23.08%

30.TT%a

. Strongly agree . Agree

# Question
1 Strongly
agree

2 Agree
3 Neither agree
nor disagree

4 Disagree
5 Strongly

disagree

15.38%:

23.08%

Meither agree nor disagree

Varsity

100.00%
33.33%
57.14%
30.00%

33.33%

. Disagree

Y

0.00%

66.67%

42.86%

70.00%

66.67%

. Strongly disagree

33.33%

Total

10



Q6.10 - The coach effectively and strategically managed ice time during games and at

practices.

Varsity

15.38%:

15.38% —

. Strongly agree . Agree

# Question
1 Strongly
agree

2 Agree
3 Neither agree
nor disagree

4 Disagree
5 Strongly

disagree

15.38%:

53.85%

Meither agree nor disagree

Varsity

100.00%
70.00%
28.57%
20.00%

0.00%

11.11%4a

44.44%:

Y

0.00%

30.00%

71.43%

80.00%

100.00%

. Disagree

JV

16.67%

27.78%

. Strongly disagree

Total
0 2
3 10
5 7
8 10
2 2



Q6.11 - The coach developed well-organized practice schedules with specific objectives
for each practice.

Varsity JV
8.33%
1M.76%
25.00% ' n.76%
33.33% e
33.33% 76.47%
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0 3
agree
2 Agree 66.67% 4 33.33% 2 6
3 Neither agree 23.53% 4 76.47% 13 17
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 2 2
5 strongly 100.00% 1 0.00% 0 1

disagree



Q74 - The assistant coach treated all players a positive and respectful way.

Varsity JV
\
- 46.15%
46.15%
T2.22%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 66.67% 6 33.33% 3
agree
2 Agree 31.58% 6 68.42% 13
3 Neither agree 33.33% 1 66.67% 2
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

disagree

Total

19



Q75 - The assistant coach modeled good sportsmanship and appropriate behavior with
respect to opponents and game officials.

Varsity JV

11.11%4a n.1%

41.67%:
58.33%
TT.78%a
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 71.43% 5 28.57% 2 7
agree
2 Agree 33.33% 7 66.67% 14 21
3 Neither agree 0.00% 0 100.00% 2 2
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

disagree



Q76 - The assistant coach consistently demonstrated a proper perspective on winning vs.
losing.

Varsity JV
5.56%
41.67%:
50.00%
56.33% SRRt
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 100.00% 5 0.00% 0 5
agree
2 Agree 43.75% 7 56.25% 9 16
3 Neither agree 0.00% 0 100.00% 8 8
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 1 1
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

disagree



Q77 - The assistant coach effectively supported the creation of successful team dynamics.

Varsity JV

111540

33.33% idir
16.6T%%
B66.6T%:
44 .44%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\ Total
1 strongly 100.00% 4 0.00% 0 4
agree
2 Agree 61.54% 8 38.46% 5 13
3 Neither agree 0.00% 0 100.00% 8 8
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 3 3
5 strongly 0.00% 0 100.00% 2 2

disagree



Q78 - The assistant coach maintained discipline as needed in a positive and effective way.

Varsity JV
16.6T%%
25.00% 16.67%
33.33%
11194
\
A1.6T% 56.56%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\ Total
1 strongly 100.00% 4 0.00% 0 4
agree
2 Agree 62.50% 5 37.50% 3 8
3 Neither agree 23.08% 3 76.92% 10 13
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 2 2
5 strongly 0.00% 0 100.00% 3 3

disagree



Q79 - The assistant coach effectively communicated his expectations to players.

Varsity JV
Lot e 22.22%
33.33% 33.33%
|"
33.33% 61.11%4%
@ strongly agree [ Agree Meither agree nor disagree [ Disagree [ Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity I\
1 strongly 100.00% 4 0.00% 0
agree
2 Agree 50.00% 4 50.00% 4
3 Neither agree 26.67% 4 73.33% 11
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 3
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

disagree



Q80 - The assistant coach was organized, prompt, and well prepared for games and
practices.

Varsity JV
B.33% - 5.56%
22.22%s
33.33%
58.33%
T2.22%
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N
1 Strongly 80.00% 4 20.00% 1
agree
2 Agree 35.00% 7 65.00% 13
3 Neither agree 20.00% 1 80.00% 4
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 0.00% 0
5 Strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0

disagree

Total

20



Q81 - The assistant coach effectively taught the game of hockey, including fundamental
skills, positioning, and hockey sense.

Varsity

B.33%

90.00%:

. Strongly agree . Agree

# Question
1 Strongly
agree

2 Agree
3 Neither agree
nor disagree

4 Disagree
5 Strongly

disagree

41.67%

Meither agree nor disagree

Varsity

83.33%
40.00%
11.11%

0.00%

0.00%

44.44%0 —

Y

16.67%

60.00%

88.89%

0.00%

0.00%

. Disagree

JV

9.56%

30.00%

. Strongly disagree

Total
1 6
9 15
8 9
0 0
0 0



Q82 - The assistant coach provided consistent feedback regarding skill development to my
player throughout the season.

Varsity JV
5.56%
22.22%
33.33% 33.33% 22.22%
\
33.33%a 50.00%:
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 100.00% 4 0.00% 0 4
agree
2 Agree 50.00% 4 50.00% 4 8
3 Neither agree 30.77% 4 69.23% 9 13
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 4 4
5 strongly 0.00% 0 100.00% 1 1

disagree



Q83 - The assistant coach effectively and strategically managed ice time during games and
at practices.

Varsity JV
18.18%a 16.67T%a
21.2T%:
38.89%:
44 44%,
54.55%
. Strongly agree . Agree Meither agree nor disagree . Disagree . Strongly disagree
# Question Varsity N Total
1 strongly 100.00% 3 0.00% 0 3
agree
2 Agree 46.15% 6 53.85% 7 13
3 Neither agree 20.00% 2 80.00% 8 10
nor disagree
4 Disagree 0.00% 0 100.00% 3 3
5 strongly 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0

disagree



Comments

OPRF Hockey Club Parent Survey
March 5th 2017, 10:12 pm CST

Your comments and suggestions about tryouts:

Your comments and suggestions about tryouts:

After three seasons of tryouts, we have learned to expect very little communication between coaches and players
and even less between coaches and parents. There is tremendous build up and the coaches note regarding the
competitive nature of the tryouts is unproductive. Obviously players understand the stakes and come prepared to
leave everything in the ice. | feel that the dyson creates unnecessary tension before the tryouts even begin. His
coaches note does not lay out what he is expecting rather focuses on competition. In the end, dyson contjnues to
overemphasize his long term goal of state, rather than building the team based on players that are experienced and
ready for varsity. | can certainly appreciate that there might be 1-2 standout freshman, but to select 3-4 each year
over seasoned players with the same skills is unacceptable. If you line up the freshman vs the jv juniors, I'd be hard
pressed to find the freshmans skills and emotional maturity to be superior to the juniors on jv. It's frustrating!!

Re format, there should be a bit more emphasis on individual skill (stride, turns, stops, puck skills, passing, receiving,
shot) evaluation during the clinics or even the first night of actual tryouts. Re tryout communication, doing this part
of the survey 6 months after tryouts is too late because memories fade, especially for teenagers. Our child doesn't
recall any feedback from anyone during or after evaluations. He received a little feedback during a pre-season
tournament game playing his one game for varsity.

Most programs run a more clinic nights, more than two, allowing players to demonstrate skills and then go into a
tryout format. The tryout format for OPRF could be better, mixing up players and levels to show hockey sense and
knowledge. Having experienced players, with higher level youth experience and having played high school hockey
on on a line with Ice Bears, limited advance hockey skills, is detrimental to all players. There was no communication
to our with my player on expectations, ever. The hockey Director did not prepare players for tryouts and the
competitive summer camp is not competitive at all. The Hockey Director stands around like a king while all his
minions work with the kids, that is if he shows up. To mu knowledge the Hockey Director did not communicate after
the tryouts to my player on what he needed to improve and what to work on so that he could move to varsity. The
Hockey Director's repeated emails about no fixed roster spots was a flat out lie. | have come to the conclusion that
most of what the Hockey Director says has little to do with reality.

Format: Two clinics, three tryout nights, and pond hockey format are reasonable but | question the rationale for
pitting legacy varsity against legacy junior varsity. The stated position that 'no players spot on varsity or the team is
safe' is commonly understood by players and parents to be false. Splitting tryout teams by legacy reinforces that
perception. It's also difficult for a players who are ready for varsity to stand out on a tryout team with players who
are in many cases just entering the club. RECOMMEND: Mix the teams - which is the tryout format for every club
we've been played in. EXPECTATIONS: To my knowledge there are no stated expectations. Development needs and
goals for the summer were set in the end of year evaluation. Our skater accomplished all of those goals but there
was no pre tryout follow-up evaluation. He also reached out to the hockey director for support development needs
but emails and texts were ignored. RECOMMENDATION: | would encourage the hockey director to do a better job of
communicating with players, particularly those JV players who are ready to play varsity. FEEDBACK: No feedback
has ever been provided to players during or after tryouts. This has been a major shortcoming for this hockey
director and a scar on the culture of our club. RECOMMENDATION: This is our club and the culture should be
directed by us. If constructive feedback is a priority then the board should make it a priority for the hockey director.
SELECTIONS: To my knowledge there has been no communication about selections. Empirical data supports



physicality as the most consistent determinant of varsity selections. This has created a culture of tolerance for
players whose prolific penalties are a detriment to the team, varsity players whose low hockey skills place them on
the bench while the coach often rolls two lines, and frustration for high producing JV players to see players on
varsity who have never demonstrated an ability to produce. RECOMMENDATION: Physicality is acceptable as a
criteria but add hockey skills/sense, and production.

My player received no communication about expectations or feedback on his performance. Both would have been
appropriate. The only thing that was communicated was that there were no reserved spots, which was not true. It
seems that the hockey director said that to scare away players because he did not want to make difficult decisions.
The teams appear to be determined prior to tryouts. The JV players with the highest penalty minutes from the
previous season make Varsity, regardless of skill level. Feedback is not provided for players other than those that are
slated to make varsity.

2 clinics, 2 tryouts When cut, clearly communicate why and what exactly improvemeets need be

Was not involved in processing the try-outs with my son or his coach

Comments above are not directed at Coach Carl, but at Hockey Director Dyson. Over the several years my son has
been playing, | feel that Coach Dyson's feedback as been a load of bullshit. Not sure what he does for a living, but he
should be a used car salesman - he says what you want to hear, but there isn't an ounce of truth to it. | found it
particularly disheartening this past tryout when he stated that NO POSITION is safe, that ALL positions were open for
tryout. Then you watch the tryouts and one of the players (who made varsity) did not even dress for the final
tryout. Really? Can't you even state one thing that is truthful? I've also had the impression over the period my son
has played that the tryouts were total bullshit. It's clear that Dyson has his team picked out long before tryouts even
start (except, perhaps, a couple positions for the incoming Freshmen) and he seems to favor big players over
talented players. As a hockey director - | think he's worthless.

unaware of any communication to the players following tryouts but these are teen boys.

Inconsistency from coaches regarding status of returning players, evaluation criteria, culpability. Need to walk the
walk after talking the talk.

| would like to see more pro-active and detailed communications from coaches on what they are looking for from
the players prior to try-outs and what they saw (or didn't see) in players during tryouts that led to their decisions.
This information should be shared with the player's parents. | have seen this done in the past with very positive
effects in terms of setting expectations and motivating players.

| think tryout expectations can be clearer if there is a written summer program (what quantity/type of exericise,
shape kids are expected to be in during tryouts, etc) given to kids to follow so they know what coaches expect at
tryouts. Obviously up to player to be in shape, but what shape do coaches expect first day of tryouts? Feedback
after tryouts: | don't believe there was any specific feedback after tryouts except what team player is on. | think
that's fine, but | think the question about feedback during/after tryouts gives impression coaches do this and | don't
believe they do unless player or parent asks for it. | could be wrong but my player did not get any feedback outside
of posted roster

There was no clear evaluation or feedback to players. All of the build up information this year about every spot open
and competitive was bullshit. It is wrong and demoralizing for coaches to exempt players from a tryout night.

| think that the teams were not set at the conclusion of tryouts is a problem. Why did it take so long for the Hockey
Director/Varsity Coach to set the roster? It was also disingenuous for the Hockey Director to say that there were no
guaranteed roster spots when he made no changes to the varisy roster and had two players no complete all of the
tryouts.



Your comments and suggestions about practices and dryland training:

Your comments and suggestions about practices and dryland training:

The dry land practices were self directed and therefore some work really hard, others hang back. It's not team
focused and collaborative. The dry land coach would report back to Dyson about kids performance rather than
discussing with the individual player at the time. Early in the year, a number of jv players were completely
blindsided by dyson based on dryland coach’ss complaints. My player had absolutely no idea that the dry land coach
was disappointed or concerned about his effort and work ethic. If the coach is present an unhappy with
performance or behavior, the coach is the adult and person responsible to deal woth the situation immediately, in
the moment.

Much of the negative comment re Monday sessions and dryland stem from the fact that a large number of the kids
apparently didn't take these sessions very seriously. Re practice negative comments, most of the practice time was
spent on team philosophy and strategy, not individual skill development, which is necessary to be able to carry out
the former. There should be much more time spent on teaching and improving very specific hockey skills (skating
techniques, shooting techniques, passing and recieving techniques, overspeed training, etc). Not near enough of
that kind if development.

My player commented that he wished the dryland incorporated some agility training. Also, as a goalie on a team
with three goalies, he wished that the coaches used three nets during practices to afford each goalie more net time
during practice and thereby increase the intensity of practice. Admitedly, he never asked the coaches if they could
incorporate three nets.

| know that [name] liked them however to answer the overall fitness and strength question | would need to see
objective numbers from the beginning of the season until now. In my opinion | would like to see them on the ice five
times a week consistently including games.

Focusing on Monday night skates, they were random, hapless and did little to improve indiviual play or team play.
Drills were put together on non-game like scenarios and if you play what you practice then improve your practice
plan. There are players who can't catch a tape to tape pass! Options, make Monday a full team power skate or turn
them into team skates with the team coaches...Or better yet have the Hockey Director run the Monday night skates
so he can focus on the development that he claims so great to be at providing. Leaving Monday night skates as they
are is the only non-option.

PRACTICE SCHEDULE: The practice schedule is appropriate and wonderfully predictable. However, | did not witness
any evidence of an emphasis on player/team development. BALANCE PLAYER/TEAM DEVELOPMENT: While there
were a few position-specific Monday night practices the feedback | received from my skater was that they were
useless. The team practiced in a team format exclusively and there was no evidence of focus on individual player
development. RECOMMENDATION: Periodic practices where the team is broken into small groups based on
individual development need. (e.g. slap shot, stick handling, skating stride..)

| saw no evidence of a focus on player, team, or club development. There is a real need for fundamental skills and
skating improvement. Our players have a lot of heart, but we have some basic problems with passing, catching a
puck, positioning, off-puck movement and anticipation, checking, and angling. To my knowledge, the hockey
director and coaches had NOTHING planned to address these basics. Despite a decent record (aside from all the
shootout losses) technically we do not match up to the top half of teams in our league. This has been a problem for
multiple years. We also need a real power skate on Mondays. Not namby pamby free for all with no real coaching or
direction.

JV team lost every shoot- out; needed to work on break outs
Practices need focus on team play, breakouts, passing, catching a pass

Organization of rides for those who do not drive would help out immensely.



| only wish we had earlier ice times.
Monday skates should be improved.

| don't have enough info to answer due to not witnessing practices or asking about the goals

Lot's of Neither Agree nor Disagree because | did not watch practices and cannot comment on how they were
designed or whether they were laid out to build skills, etc. These questions are probably best posed to the kids -
they would be in the know

monday skates did not seem as helpful. Coach participation seemed decreased

It appeared that team practices were primarily focused on systems or on punishment skating. At the JV level | would
like to see more attention paid to individual skills. Every player on the team would benefit from working on their
skating. It is not enough for a coach to demonstrate a skill and then just have the players attempt it, players need to
be given feedback on how they are doing a drill (right or wrong, how they can correct it, etc.). Once a week
workouts don't really have an impact.

There seemed to be a lot of practices primarily devoted to skating the players after a poor game or discipline
reasons. | think this is fine, but it seemed to happen a lot and | assume that means less focus on overall skills and
player development. That said, | think a powerskate is something that should regularly be on their schedule and not
just as a form of punishment. Not a fan of the requirement that players must arrive at rink 1 hour before practices.
Two reasons: one, practices are on school nights and this additional 2-3 hours a week has a negative impact on
studying and two, there did not seem to be any benefit/organized use of that time. | was never there during that
hour so this is based on multiple players' comments. | would request the requirement to arrive so early on practice
days be revisited. For example, if Monday is 9-10:15, players leave at 7:45 to get to rink by 8 and get home after
10:30 - 3 hours total on a school night for a practice. If the issue is players getting on the ice on time for practice,
missing shifts during a game for being late would correct that pretty quickly.

Monday night should be a power skate headed up by the coaches. In previous years, teams skated 3-4 nights a week
with coaches. Now coaches are there 2 nights a week and the Monday night is a disorganized disaster. Fees did not
go down with less ice time. Also, the hour before practice appears to be a waste. There is no organized activity.

Dry land should be 3 days a week for 45 min

Please hire a certified strength and conditioning coach. Use of B-fit much better than using the small space at the
rink.



Your comments and suggestions about tournaments:

Your comments and suggestions about tournaments:

Where to start! Completely disappointed by the coaches reaction to the incident that involved a hotel guest. The
player had complete disregard for the code of conduct. The player sat one game, and right after the incident was
named captain.

Nashville, Pittsburgh etc are fine for tournaments. Any farther would probably be too far.
Nashville was a bit of a long drive, but fun!

Nashville was great. | am open to going there again or another warm weather city

One preseason tournament and two in season tournaments, all local. no more travel. Play more non league games
if you want to see new and different teams.

NON LEAGUE GAMES: | believe the rationale for non league games against quality clubs is to improve our clubs
state rankings, which is a good thing. RECOMMENDATION: Schedule non league games earlier in the season at a
reasonable time for our students. Not at 6:00 in Beverly on a school night.

Non - league gamies or practice games should not be on school nights
No more Big Bear tournaments. The refs sucked.
more, please.

too far

| would suggest that late season/early playoff "practice" games perhaps ease off - late in the season it seems
sometimes the kids would benefit from some much-needed rest, rather than skating against teams that are
generally stronger. Why do we want to finish a season strong, and then, in preparation for playoffs, set up our kids
to fail (lose)? Enter the playoffs on a hight note - not on a loss

you want a challenging tournament go North
Nashville was too far, and if we can avoid Big Bear tourny in future, might be a good idea. Officiating was terrible.

| thought that one local and one travel tournament was the right mix.

| think one tournament max out of town works for this club - it's an expensive sport and although tournaments are
fun, they are not the norm for other varsity sports at high school. | do not think players should miss school for
tournaments.

more tournaments would be nice. Nashville WAY too far, not appropriate.

Nashville was too far of a distance to travel and took too much time with academic obligation.



Your comments and suggestions about coaching:

Your comments and suggestions about coaching:

| have had very little conversation and interaction with coach dyson over the years. My direct experiences have been
at the banquet and parent/ player meeting at the beginning of the year. | was so disappointed early in the season
when without input from jv coaches, dyson pulled a group of jv players aside and went off on them. Threatening
their future opportunity to play in the program. This conversation took place just two days after the season started
as just after carl had talked to our son about how "dyson had recognized his hard work and effort during tryouts and
how much he had really stepped up since the prior season". It was inconsistent feedback and also a horrible way to
motivate! Dyson should NOT comment on a player’s performance - unless he has physically been present or is in the
presence of the JV coach who can attest to the player performance.

Very poor team dynamic. Locker room dynamic was awful and seems coach was unaware or worse. Evident lack of
discipline and camaraderie on ice, on bench, and in locker room. Not enough teaching or reinforcement of very
specific skating and hockey skills. Limited and inconsistent feedback to individual player re development. Game ice
time poorly managed - SHIFTS WAY TOO LONG, which affects game pace and play decisions. Practices organized,
players made aware of practice plan but not usually the objective for a drill or a practice.

The team needed a stronger disciplinary hand. The locker room environment for the JV team was often combative
and mean. The coaches are young guys and may not yet have the skills to effectively manage a group of teenage
males. Perhaps there is a way for them to get some training in these skills?

| can only answer the first statement in regards to my son as | don't know firsthand how he treated the other
players. Coach Hayes treated [name] very well. When issues arose he did speak with [name] directly and
respectfully and did the same when speaking with me. At times | thought he should've been harder on [name],
however, there usually is more than one solution to a problem and my approach isn't necessarily the best one so |
can't be too critical. Every time | heard coach Hayes speak on how to treat officials and opponents he said the right
things Teenagers will be teenagers and will not always follow direction but | feel he was giving the right message |
don't recall any comments on winning and losing Discipline is an issue. There are times when players need to be
dealt with in a harsh manner when the usual methods fail.

| feel like the coach did not play to win. Lines were rolled like it was NWHL. There is no equal play time, there is
earned play time. There are kids on the team that should not be on the team, we lost a couple of players that we
would have been better with than without. The locker room was disaster, all season, and it was not managed by
the coaches. Team dynamics suffered because of the locker room problems. The hockey director swooping in for a
late season talk, the team promptly lost its next two games getting knock out of the playoffs to a team that hadn't
scored a goal on them all year. Too little too late and what did Dyson say to the boys? Whatever it was it didn't
work.

Generally, the two head coaches have demonstrated knowledge of the game and a willingness to pass that along
with the players. While the competitiveness of the club has improved, it's not clear how much of that has to do with
coaching vs. player quality. However, they each lack critical skills to be an effective leader on and off the ice. DAVE:
His arrogance makes it hard for most parents and players to like him...he just does not come across as a good,
genuine guy. Consistent leadership is not his strength. He has done a poor job of creating a cohesive culture for the
entire club...most importantly he does not have broad respect of players and parents. As someone who is naturally
an influence to our kids, it would be reasonable to expect that Dave conduct himself in a manner that is at least
appropriate. | have witnessed off ice behavior that | wish my kid did not have to see or hear about.
RECOMMENDATION: It's time for a change in leadership. KARL: He does not have the maturity it takes to manage or
motivate a team of teenagers. RECOMMENDATION: Whether there is a change in hockey director or not Karl should
not be welcome back to the club. [player name] needs to be removed from the club and [player name] needs to be
given an ultimatum to improve his attitude or go somewhere else. WINNING/LOSING: The overall objective of the
JV team was unclear. At times it appeared as though development was primary...at critical times in many game he
had the wrong personnel on the ice and games were lost. When winning was obviously the objective we won eight



straight. RECOMMENDATION: Clearly communicate objectives to players...be honest with them. TEAM DYNAMICS:
His inability and unwillingness to address known and consistent individual player behavior on the ice, on the bench,
or off the ice has been a disaster for the team and their parents. To make matters worse, the players who were the
primary issue were rewarded with captain, first line, more ice time, special team assignments, and varsity play.
Perhaps the most striking evidence of Karl's inability to motivate and manage was blaming the captains for not
maintaining control of the locker room. RECOMMENDATION: Get a better handle on what goes on in the locker
room. Demonstrate to players that there are consequences to bad behavior. Mentor captains individually...it is
impossible for teens to control peers without assistance. DISCIPLINE: Bad behavior was tolerated and unaddressed
the entire season. RECOMMENDATION: Karl does not have the maturity or the skills to motivate teens. FEEDBACK:
To my knowledge no feedback was provided to my player throughout the year. ICE TIME: Ice is
expensive...disciplinary conditioning should be done off ice. It is important for the club to know the level of player
dissatisfaction with the coaching staff and culture. On the junior varsity team more than a handful of players
representing every grade level have openly expressed an interest in leaving the club and even quitting hockey.
Many of these are varsity caliber players. It is a reasonable expectation that a coach instill in their players a love of
the game in a positive, fun, and team-oriented environment. As a youth coach myself | would be crushed if the
environment that | created led a player to quit the game.

Hayes is a nice guy. He did not manage team dynamics or create a sense of team to win. He doesn't communicate
well and frankly did not manage the bench. Just rolling the lines is not coaching.

JV was as dysfunctional a team as | have seen. It is clear that the Varsity coach - who is supposed to be in charge of
the entire program, cared very little about the development of all but a few players on JV. He set a tone that this
team is not important and the players are not worth his time. There were primarily 2 players who were consistently
disruptive on the ice, the bench, and in the locker room. No actions were taken all season to improve their behavior
and it effected the entire team- the fact that the varsity coach had these players play-up and one was made captain
is further indication that this is he is not concerned about the team or the individual players. The JV coaches let this
continue all season without supporting the Captains on how to deal with it, yet they held the Captains take the
blame for the locker room problems. It adults can't keep these kids in control how do you expect their peers to
control them?

Not enough discipline, kids running the show, one kid in particular creating divisive environment in locker room &
consistently getting 2 & 10s without any consequences. JV Captain incessantly complaining on bench, putting other
players down, and complaining aloud about his own ice time is unacceptable and should've been addressed by
Coach on bench. Team's reputation is one of thugs - discipline starts and ends with a coach. Meeting with Dyson was
preposterous, with no JV Coach present, to discuss, falsely, that the source of conflict was unknown.

| think we've been very fortunate to have been at OPRF during Dyson's tenure. It's been a positive experience for
my son.

Dyson did a good job structuring the team, choosing a JV player to move up on D, getting the team to improve
throughout the season., etc.

how about a drop pass once in a while? that can't be that hard to teach... can the forwards exit the defensive zone
when we gain possesion, they breakout like a mite team. stop icing the puck for no reason.

My son is extremely fortunate to have Dave Dyson as his coach. A great hockey coach and a great person as well.

Again - don't know how he organized practices and whether they had specific objectives. As re: ice time. I'm
generally okay with balanced ice time during the season, but in important games and playoff games, play to win.
Put out your stronger lines and play them in situations where the game is on the line or where victory is important
(playoffs).

| would have liked to see more focus on making sure the players kept their heads in the game instead of losing their
temper and getting unnecessary penalties. Perhaps there was discipline and discussion around this in the locker
room, but | was not aware.

power play lines often seemed to tire but would be back on their regular shift rotations after long shifts on the
power play

Big fan of coaches Karl and Matt. Would like them to be more vocal about proper behavior and commitment to
team success, especially regarding new players.



Coach Karl is very calm on the bench and never appeared late or disorganized. The team did seem to lack discipline
(too many emotional penalties, 2-3 min. shifts, etc.) and | did not witness consistent in-game management of these
items. At the JV level | think it is appropriate to have the coach provide a significant amount of in-game feedback
and direction. | think that with the proper communications around expectations and plans, parents can be allies in
their child's development, but | do not remember receiving any information on these topics.

| would like to see immediate feedback/coaching on the bench to players. After shifts, quick pieces of
guidance/coaching are the most helpful for the players. | was not in locker room, so this was all from players, but it
seems like post game talks were brief and not helpful. Players need some feedback, good and bad, after each game.
Coach needs to build up after tough losses or hold players accountable if not working hard. Players seemed to feel
Coach was always disappointed. |really think penalties for fighting, retaliating, and other non-hockey related items
needs to be addressed by coach and gotten under control. It hurts team, it hurts goalie, it hurts reputation of
organization. Players get penalties, that's fine - but when they aren't related to the play and game there should be
consequences so they learn to stop doing it. Having so many penalty minutes in last regular game of season due to
non play related altercations shows the players have not learned to manage their emotions or control themselves
and | believe that is the coach's responsibility.

Karl is a very nice guy and the players like him. However, he did not pull this team together or hold high expectations
for for focus, performance, or team dynamics. He let the players really do whatever they wanted and did not control
player-to-player negativity or guide players toward good play. He also never seemed to manage the lines -- often
clearly not making decisions to put the team in position to win. Also, if a player does not know how to hit and gets
tons of penalties, the coach should teach the player how to hit. If a player can't skate or can't catch a pass, well...do
some coaching.

We need to be able to give feedback and coach must listen

| think Karl is a great guy but could have done more for team dynamics. It seemed during critical moments during
games the lines were just rolled and that when opponents were putting fresh lines out our team kept the same tired
players on the ice.



Your comments and suggestions about coaching:

Your comments and suggestions about coaching:

Neutral answers above based on lack of information more than anything else. Player is D, this coach worked with
forwards. However, negative answers above for same reasons in last comments for head coach. Not effective in
improving the very poor team dynamic. Not effective in managing game ice time.

Increased communication between coaches and parents would be nice Karl and Matt were approachable and
answered all my questions however feedback was minimal. With past teams the evaluation came at the end of the
season and | expect that will happen Discipline as | mentioned before is an issue that needs to be more aggressively
managed

My son likes Coach Matt. Never heard him say a word or saw much bench coaching.

MATT: He has a good hockey resume and mad skills that are both respected by the boys. Matt's demeanor is very
agreeable and he gets along well with players and parents. RECOMMENDATION: Matt needs to be more assertive
with players particularly when it comes to discipline. While | would support Matt as an assistant coach his soft, timid
approach is not sufficient to be a head coach.

Bono Aldo's really nice guy. I'm not sure what he brings. Gbs players respect him.

| feel the assistant coach was following the lead of the head coach, who was following the lead of the director of the
program

Meagher knows hockey strategies very well and taught a ton to the team throughout the season. Always well
prepared.

how about a drop pass once in a while? that can't be that hard to teach... can the forwards exit the defensive zone
when we gain possesion, they breakout like a mite team. stop icing the puck for no reason.

Not sure actually who did what so hard to answer whether the Asst Coach did anything in particular or it was
direction from Head Coach

no complaints just don't know the difference as to what the head coach and the assistant did

| think my comments on coach Karl apply to coach Bonaccorsi as well. | do think that the JV team is a difficult mix to
coach due to range in skill and age, but this is another reason for more discipline and direction.

| did not get a lot of feedback or discussion throughout the season from my player on the assistant coach. | think he
was always professional, kept an appropriate player/coach relationship, and the players seem to respect him.

Coach Steve is excellent

| wish Matt had the opportunity to speak up more.

| think Matt did a great job when he had the bench on his own. When i was able to hear the caoches on the bench
Matt seemed to be giving good coaching to the players



Your comments and suggestions about the Hockey Director, Dave Dyson:

Your comments and suggestions about the Hockey Director, Dave Dyson:

Dyson wants to win state, his decisions are motivated by that goal. He is much more concerned about varsity than
V.

Neutral above means not enough information. For development, director should have much more involvement in
individual player skill development from 9th grade on. Both teams should do things similarly from faceoffs, to PP, to
PK, to forecheck, etc. so step from JV to V is seamless. 7 up/7 down should be used much more for younger player
development (play up to help prepare, play down to help show younger players how to play/prep/behave). Virtually
no director feedback with our specific player re development or development goals/objectives. Do not see any real
director involvement with the JV team, especially regarding the very poor team/locker room dynamic.

The Hockey Director does not really seem to be a presence for the JV team.

Aside from the meeting in the beginning of the year | didn't have any contact with Coach Dyson | think he outined
expectations in that meeting well

The Hockey Director is all about himself. The last question: the Hockey Director has effectively made strategic
decisions to advance overall OPRF Hockey program development? HELL NO. Three goalies on JV? goalies didn't get
enough play time to improve. Dyson never came to a JV practice and when he did stick around for a game on
Sunday he wasn't watching the games. And if Dyson did watch any part of a game he didn't show up to practice to
impart his self proclaimed infinite wisdom to the team. There are players on Varsity that barley see any ice time,
maybe he should have moved them to JV? There is no evidence of development for the club. Dyson cherry picks
players that will get him to the United Center leaves 6 Juniors on JV and takes freshman and sophomores onto
varsity. Rumor has it, speaking of development, a large number of juniors, both on Varsity and JV will not be back
next year, that is only if Dyson is back. The board needs to really think about the program and is it great because of
the kids and the families that put so much into the program or is it because of Dyson? Better players are coming
from better programs, NIHL and Central States and it is not because they like or even know of Dyson. It is because
they want to play for their high school team despite the fact that Dyson is here and all the kids joke about what a
joke Dyson is.

Generally, it's not clear where Dave is taking the team. He continues to repeat his mantra goals that | understand
were established four years ago but | have not seen across the board progress. In his defense, the club has never
held him accountable. RECOMMENDATION: It is time for a new hockey director. COMMUNICATION: Other that
what is said at the beginning of the year meeting | am not aware of any attempt to communicate development
plans. PLAYER EXPECTATIONS: The end of year evaluation is a good idea but there is no follow-up and in my son's
case no individual encouragement or interaction at all. Our experience is that Dave shares comments about our
skater to varsity players who pass them along to our son...it has created animosity for the coach. STANDARDS: Dave
is knowledgeable about the game, conducts himself in an acceptable manner on the bench, and appears to have a
healthy attitude about winning/losing. Unfortunately Dave's arrogance and off ice behavior get in the way of him
being a good leader and positive influence for our boys. DISCIPLINE: Dave has created a culture of tolerance for our
club that has gone unchecked by the board. Every season issues are known, actions are discussed by the board, but
Dave continues to determine his own consequences. Consistently egregious player behavior that is detrimental to
the team and club are unchecked. The perception among players and parents is that consequences depend on who
you are. RECOMMENDATION: Set clear expectations about behavior early in the season and consistently enforce
consequences early in the season.

There is no evidence that the hockey director has played any role in player or team development or club overall
development. There are no practice plans or club goals, other than Dave focusing on Dave. His proposal to have a 6-
man taxi for Varsity next year is both absurd and testimony to his inability to develop the club. The varsity wins do
NOT support his strength as a hockey director. What has he done with the players on his varsity roster for 3 years
that are still not getting playing time? Where is the development?



This is one of the worst programs my son has played on. The Director shows little to no interest in developing
players on JV - he is the Director of both clubs, correct? He promotes the players with the highest penalty minutes
and it is clear he is more interested in promoting those players than players who are less physical but can score or
who are smart on defense. There are 6 Juniors on JV - all of who can play hockey. Instead of giving them a chance he
promotes players who can hit. | wonder what will happen to then next year? There is more to hockey than hitting.
He has done nothing to improve my sons game.

Communication/coordination with JV team coaches and players could be stronger. Not sure if expectations for
juniors on JV were communicated clearly to keep players focused on making varsity next year.

please teach the boys how to do a drop pass. stop icing the puck for no reason. the level of play has increased
bigly! huge! please continue...

If | were in charge - he'd be looking for a new coaching gig. | have never felt that any relevant feedback has been
provided to my son (only b.s.) and while he does address the club in the beginning of the season, | don't see
anything coming of it. | can't answer with personal knowledge since I'm not on the bench, but I've heard some
stories that indicate that he is less interested in teaching hockey sportsmanship and behavior and only interested in
winning (at the expense of sportsmanship and behavior) and, perhaps, advancing his personal agenda. | am aware
that he has recently approached the Club re: a new model for his providing coaching to the team. This is not a
benefit to the Club but, clearly, simply a method of developing, promoting and advancing Dave Dyson Hockey. |
don't know whether he wants to start a hockey development program, skating clinic or what - but it clearly advances
the agenda of Dave Dyson and NOT of the Club. The Hockey Director should be working to advance Club goals and
develop these kids as players. Dyson seems to be advancing personal goals and developing his "reputation” as a
coach. | don't think his contract should be renewed for the 17-18 season. Cut the leash and let him develop his
personal brand on his time and dime - not the Clubs

Talk the talk, walk the walk. Inconsistency in early season with setting squads, providing clear expectations, overall
team(s) morale.

| do not believe | heard anything on development plans after the initial club meeting after tryouts and | did not
receive any information on my son's development. | was unable to attend board meetings due to other
commitments, is this where these items would have been shared? It did seem that Dave watched more JV games
than last year.

It was nice to see Coach Dyson at several JV games this year. That is motivating to the players and they feel more
important. | did also hear this year the players feel Coach Dyson had more respect for the JV team than in the past
and the players appreciated that. They felt an important part of the club even at the JV level.

| have seen NO evidence that Dyson is thinking about overall development of the club at all. He barely
communicates with the JV coaches. He occasionally walks into the JV locker room to yell at the players or tell them
they are slackers and the players have no idea what they are talking about. He never watches JV to assess players.
There are no practice plans. Everything Dyson does is about himself and how great he thinks he is.

Dave Dyson is not a hockey director. He is a bad sport, telling players to go get hits and running up scores rather
than working his offense. Dyson has been known to isolate players and dress them down in a incoherent and
rambling talk with no additional explanation or instruction on what expectations for players. Dyson is all about
Dyson and not the players or the club. Dyson should not be asked back as hockey director for OPRF hockey.



Your comments and suggestions on the OPRF Hockey Club overall:

Your comments and suggestions on the OPRF Hockey Club overall:

Re the Club, there needs to be greater effort to make the Board and Club activities much more transparent to all.
There is/was a lack of access to minutes and agenda from meetings (looks like most were just added). Make a better
effort to involve freshman parents on the Board and with the Club. Very important for Club continuity. Re the team
and program, clean up the on ice and off ice discipline and behavior. If it requires cutting repeat offenders, do it.
Teammates threatening other teammates and blatantly disrespecting adults in the program throughout the year ...
that needs to stop and should not be tolerated. Skill development and reinforcement needs to become a much
bigger focus. These are not self-motivated AAA players. They need to be pushed and supervised. If we want them
to get stronger, there needs to be a bit more required off-ice training.

In general, hockey seasons are fun and this season was no exception. My son had an overall positive experience on
the ice, though did not like the team dynamics off the ice. He still rates it an overall positive, still loves hockey and
still wants to play!

As above | would like them to be on the ice at least one more time per week averaging five days a week including
games | am looking forward to next season

We love the parents and commend the board for all of their work but here are what we see as cultural issues: The
hockey director runs the program as he sees fit with little appreciation for the employer/employee relationship We
are allowing the hockey director to create the culture and it is clearly not what we want The varsity and junior
varsity teams and parents are divided Bad behavior is tolerated on and off the ice Regarding the structure of the
board. Itis time to seriously consider changing the make up and structure. Consider an executive committee of
independent board members with parent led committees. This will improve governance by eliminating conflicts of
interest between parents/coaches and providing longer-term continuity of the board beyond a parent's four-year
maximum interest.

Time for a new hockey director. Dyson may be a coach; he's not a hockey director. And if | hear that guy tell a room
of parents how awesome he is again, | may just spit.

We need a new Director who will coach and develope players on both teams. We also need coaches who can control
players and not expect teenage captains to do the coaches job when it comes to controlling players who adults are
not able to control.

Better leadership required. Coaches need to step up and ensure discipline and consequences.

As a varsity player and only a sophomore, [player name]’ academics suffered a lot. He is currently failing a number of
classes. | believe that academics needs to be stressed. Also as a non driver with older boys it was very difficult to get
to and from practices particularly the late ones. | would suggest a 'ride board' or other protocol tand help parents of
younger players out. Thanks very much.

| don't like using the website to find schedule information. It's cumbersome to drill down 3-4 pages deep to find
game information. Thankfully it's usually not necessary because of the email alerts we get each week. Twitter
updates are great but it's unfortunate the JV team doesn't use it. Why are there no JV parent volunteers that can do
this? I run the club's instagram feed and would welcome more input regarding the JV team. If anyone takes game
photos they would be nice to have. Also game scores and player stats are great to have, but because they don't
even tweet the JV scores, no one else is aware of their season highlights. The instagram feed was meant to be a club
feed (though with emphasis on Varsity) but it has turned into solely a Varsity feed. Wasn't intended.

Should try to get broader attendance/participation at board meetings from non-board members.

Find a new Hockey Director/Head Coach who's number one concern is the Program, our Program - not some
personal agenda in which the Club is used as a stepping stone to further his career desires.

Great group of volunteers and families. Not much to change there. Maybe wash yellow jackets more frequently.



(At the JV level) - More focus on improving individual skills (skating) and more discipline. (At all levels) - More
communication on plans and expectations for club, team, and player.

Thank you to Tasha for all her efforts.

It is time to think about a new direction in coaching. Even though he is a high performing player, he is discouraged
and does not know if he wants to keep playing.

Time to hire a real hockey director who is concerned with the whole club not just one team, and more importantly
not make everything about himself...it is about the kids.



Comments and suggestions in relation to your player's development this season:

Comments and suggestions in relation to your player's development this seas...

My player worked extremely hard on ice and off.. spending tons of time at the gym. He was determined and worked
hard. He stepped up to any challenge including shifting position from forward to defense... | don't know that he will
ultimately benefit from this!! He stepped up but it might be at his own expense. When | asked my player about this,
he definitely felt that the coaches helped him grow.. for us, it was a long emotional year!!

Most improvement has come from clinics and work he does outside of the program. Some has come from backyard
work on shooting. Some has come from lots of hockey talk at home. Some has come from physical maturation.
Some has come from defense camps, summer camps, shooting clinics, etc. In talking with our player, very little is
specifically taught in practices re the above skills. The kids that aren't self-motivated probably don't do the above
and | see many of the kids in the program not progressing, other than getting older and bigger. The director and
staff like kids that are self-motivated, but should do more to push the kids that are less so. If even some of those
kids see improvement, they might become more self-motivated.

I'm satisfied with his progress He loves to play and looks forward to every practice and game Hopefully he puts on
some weight and height soon, but that will happen all in good time.

So many kids on the JV team need to work on all of the above items. They haven't and they haven't been given plans
for off ice work, off season work or camps and clinics to attend by the hockey director or coaches.

There really is no commitment to individual player development.
| wish the teams overall had focused on improving.

Answers are respective of the JV level when speaking of "these coaches".

| realize that there may have been overriding reasons to have carried 3 goalies, but we felt it slowed Zack's
development compared to having only 2. This was mainly due to the lower amount of game time and shots in
practice.

Kevin has become quite a defender and has upped his offensive game. In all his years of hockey, the time between
sophomore and junior year has been his most improved. His biggest problem is retaliating and winding up in the
box, not always playing smart. | hope he continues to enjoy the game, as | enjoy watching him play.

Most of my player's improvement has been the result of attitude and confidence, which | believe Karl and Matt have
contributed to. He is a kid that feeds on positive reinforcement so his use on the ice (5 on 3s) and his selection as
one of the captains helped him (not sure the impact on other players).

No big improvement

The players on both teams continue to play the way they always have, if they are bad they don't get better. If they
get really dab penalties, they continue to get bad penalties and then go back on the ice. the coaches and the hockey
director should not reward bad play with equal ice time. Tome to find a new hockey director.
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